

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL) NO.94 OF 2006

SONIA SINGH

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SANJAY SINGH RAWAL.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard petitioner's counsel.

Though notice was attempted to be served on the respondent-

husband, he refused the same. This transfer petition has been filed by

the petitioner-wife and she alleges that she is residing at Delhi with her

parents and she is not in a position to contest the case filed by her

husband under Section 13 of the Hindu Marriage Act at any other

place, other than at Delhi. In the circumstances, we deem it fit t
o

allow the transfer petition. Accordingly, the case HMP No.208/2004

entitled Sanjay Singh Rawal Vs. Sonia Singh, pending before the Court of

f the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Ghaziabad, U.P. to the Court of the

2

Adl. District Judge at Karkardooma, Delhi, whereafter he will try

the case himself or assign the same to any other court having

jurisdiction.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J.
(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

.....J.
(D.K. JAIN)

NEW DELHI;

27TH NOVEMBER, 2006

3

ITEM NO.57

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 94 OF 2006

SONIA SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANJAY SINGH RAWAL

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 27/11/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.R.K.Singh, Adv.

Mr.Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Chaudhary,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(G.V.Ramana)

(Veera Verma)

Court Master

Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)